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ture of steel proposals and scaffolding system for construction purposes is proposed to be established at Vikhroli near Bombay;

(b) when the plant is expected to be constructed; and

(c) to what extent Vikhroli plant is going to save foreign exchange by restricting imports?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) By the end of 1961.

(c) The import of Iron and Steel Structures has been banned since the last three years; hence there would not be direct saving in foreign exchange but it will help to meet our fast increasing internal demands. The value of the production of the undertaking on establishment of full licensed capacity, would be of the order of Rs, 48 lakhs per annum.
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Shri Indrajit Gupta: May I know..
Sir, the hon. Minister is not listening.

Mr, Deputy-Speaker: He is listening. If he does not answer his question, he might complain.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: What are the terms of collaboration with the British firm in setting up this plant and on the Indian side is it the Government or some private company?

Shri Manubhai S8hah: It is a private company, called, the Hindustan Cap-
struction Company, which has secured collaboration witl. a British company and about 50 per cent partnership by a British firm envisaged.
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Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Next question,

Shrl Ranga: Sir, I want to ask a supplcmentary.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: He rose very late. I am extremely sorry.

Shri Ranga: I was thinking that the hon. Member who gave notice of the question was going to ask a supplementary first. That is the practice here.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: But I am also looking for hon. Members to rise in their seats.

Shri Raghunath Singh: I asked a supplementary, Sir.

Shri Ranga: I am sorry, Sir, cnough time was not given.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I am very sorry. Next question.

Small Scale Industries around Durgapur Steel Project Area

*1181. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:
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(a) whether it is a fact that a survey has been made regarding the setting up of small scale industries around the Durgapur Steel Project area; and

(b) if so, the result of the survey?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhal Shah): (a) and (b). Not yet, Sir.

Shri D, C. Sharma: When is this survey starting and how long approximately will it take to complete.

Shri Manubhai Shah: As far as the interim recommendations are concerned, the survey is already with us, but the information that I wanted to give to the hon. Member was that the Durgapur complex is still expanding in several activities and at this stage to hamstring it by any new area te develop is rather difficult. So we are awaiting the major units to be completed. As soon as those are completed, we will take up the small-scale units there. It is already a very big complex.

Shri D, C. Sharma: May I know if, while thinking of this Durgapur complex, the hon. Minister did not take into account the small-scale industries that could be set up in collaboration with this complex? Has this idea come to them after the complex has been set up?

Shri Manubhai Shah: That is not the point. The most important part of it was to set up a steel plant there and not necessarily the small-scale units immediately. Now that the steel plant is to go into production and the coal mining project is also likely to go into working order soon, it will be for the authorities there to apply their mind to what the items are, after proper analysis, which can be encouraged either in Durgapur or in the rest of India. We do not want t& concentrate everything again in one place so that it becomes unmanageable.
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